


PROJECT MANUAL				
	Engineering Division 2026 New Jersey Ave Sheboygan, WI 53081	Document Title:	Agreement	
		Section:	00 52 00	
		Bid Number:	C25-08	Page:

**AGREEMENT
 BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR
 FOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT (STIPULATED PRICE)**

THIS AGREEMENT is by and between City of Sheboygan (“Owner”) and Vinton Construction Company (“Contractor”).

Owner and Contractor hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 – WORK

1.01 Contractor shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. The Work is generally described as follows: municipal street and utility construction.

ARTICLE 2 – THE PROJECT


2.01 The Project, of which the Work under the Contract Documents is a part, is generally described as follows: North Commerce Street Improvements, from Pennsylvania Avenue to Wisconsin Avenue

ARTICLE 3 – ENGINEER

- 3.01 The part of the Project that pertains to the Work has been designed by Kapur & Associates, Inc.
- 3.02 The Engineering Division, Department of Public Works, City of Sheboygan, Sheboygan, WI will assume all duties and responsibilities, and have the rights and authority assigned to Engineer in the Contract Documents in connection with the completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 4 – CONTRACT TIMES

- 4.01 *Time of the Essence*
 - A. All time limits for Milestones, if any, Substantial Completion, and completion and readiness for final payment as stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence of the Contract.
- 4.02 *Contract Times: Dates*
 - A. The Work will be substantially completed on or before June 1, 2026 and completed and ready for final payment in accordance with Paragraph 15.06 of the General Conditions on or before the 14th day following substantial completion.
- 4.03 *Milestones*
 - A. Parts of the Work must be substantially completed on or before the following Milestone(s):
 1. Milestone 1: All work required including but not limited to excavation, filling, grading, shaping, hauling, etc. within “Area A of the Development Site” as shown on Sheet 48 of the plans, shall be complete by August 1, 2025.
 2. Milestone 2: All Asphalt Path and associated street lighting conduit and concrete bases generally east of North Commerce Street to the Sheboygan River shall be completed on or before August 1, 2025.
 3. Milestone 3: All work required including but not limited to excavation, filling, grading, shaping, hauling, etc. within “Area B of the Development Site” as shown on Sheets 48 and 49 of the plans, shall be complete by October 1, 2025.
 4. Milestone 4: All Asphalt Paving shall be completed on or before October 11, 2025.

PROJECT MANUAL				
	Engineering Division 2026 New Jersey Ave Sheboygan, WI 53081	Document Title:	Agreement	
		Section:	00 52 00	
		Bid Number:	C25-08	Page:


5. Milestone 5: All remaining work, except installation of the Pier and associated work with it, shall be completed by November 1, 2025 and ready for final payment in accordance with Paragraph 15.06 of the General Conditions on or before the 14th day following completion of Milestone 4.
6. Milestone 6: Pennsylvania Avenue shall be completed and open to traffic 20-working days after closure. This includes all pavement removals, excavation, grading, storm sewer, concrete curb & gutter and concrete pavement. All other associated work within Pennsylvania Avenue, including but not limited to, watermain installation, concrete sidewalk, curb ramps, electrical items, pavement marking, landscaping, bus shelter installation, can be completed outside of this 20-working day closure under a single lane closure. Any additional Traffic Control and/or flagging necessary to complete these operations with a single lane closure or detour signage during the 20-working day closure of Pennsylvania Avenue is included in the Traffic Control Bid Item. Watermain utility trenches within Pennsylvania Avenue shall be asphalt temporary patched until the concrete pavement work begins. The asphalt temporary patch is incidental to the overall project.

4.04 *Liquidated Damages*

- A. Contractor and Owner recognize that time is of the essence as stated in Paragraph 4.01 above and that Owner will suffer financial and other losses if the Work is not completed and Milestones not achieved within the Contract Times, as duly modified. The parties also recognize the delays, expense, and difficulties involved in proving, in a legal or arbitration proceeding, the actual loss suffered by Owner if the Work is not completed on time. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, Owner and Contractor agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty):
 1. Substantial Completion: Contractor shall pay Owner the amount identified in paragraph 19.01 of the Supplementary Conditions for each day that expires after the time (as duly adjusted pursuant to the Contract) specified in Paragraph 4.02.A above for Substantial Completion until the Work is substantially complete.
 2. Completion of Remaining Work: After Substantial Completion, if Contractor shall neglect, refuse, or fail to complete the remaining Work within the Contract Times (as duly adjusted pursuant to the Contract) for completion and readiness for final payment, Contractor shall pay Owner the amount identified in paragraph 19.01 of the Supplementary Conditions for each day that expires after such time until the Work is completed and ready for final payment.
 3. Liquidated damages for failing to timely attain Substantial Completion and final completion are not additive and will not be imposed concurrently.
 4. Milestones: Contractor shall pay Owner the amount identified in paragraph 19.01 of the Supplementary Conditions for each day that expires after the time (as duly adjusted pursuant to the Contract) specified above for achievement of each Milestone, until Milestone is achieved.
- B. If Owner recovers liquidated damages for a delay in completion by Contractor, then such liquidated damages are Owner's sole and exclusive remedy for such delay, and Owner is precluded from recovering any other damages, whether actual, direct, excess, or consequential, for such delay, except for special damages (if any) specified in this Agreement.

4.05 *Special Damages*

- C. In addition to the amount provided for liquidated damages, Contractor shall reimburse Owner (1) for any fines or penalties imposed on Owner as a direct result of the Contractor's failure

PROJECT MANUAL			
	Engineering Division 2026 New Jersey Ave Sheboygan, WI 53081	Document Title:	Agreement
		Section:	00 52 00
		Bid Number:	C25-08

to attain Substantial Completion according to the Contract Times, and (2) for the actual costs reasonably incurred by Owner for engineering, construction observation, inspection, and administrative services needed after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 for Substantial Completion (as duly adjusted pursuant to the Contract), until the Work is substantially complete.

- D. After Contractor achieves Substantial Completion, if Contractor shall neglect, refuse, or fail to complete the remaining Work within the Contract Times, Contractor shall reimburse Owner for the actual costs reasonably incurred by Owner for engineering, construction observation, inspection, and administrative services needed after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 for Work to be completed and ready for final payment (as duly adjusted pursuant to the Contract), until the Work is completed and ready for final payment.

ARTICLE 5 – CONTRACT PRICE

- 5.01 Owner shall pay Contractor for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents the amounts that follow, subject to adjustment under the Contract:
- A. For all Unit Price Work, an amount equal to the sum of the extended prices (established for each separately identified item of Unit Price Work by multiplying the unit price times the actual quantity of that item) as stated in Contractor’s Bid, attached hereto as an exhibit.
- B. The extended prices for Unit Price Work set forth as of the Effective Date of the Contract are based on estimated quantities. As provided in Paragraph 13.03 of the General Conditions, estimated quantities are not guaranteed, and determinations of actual quantities and classifications are to be made by Engineer.


ARTICLE 6 – PAYMENT PROCEDURES

6.01 *Submittal and Processing of Payments*

- A. Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 15 of the General Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by Engineer as provided in the General Conditions.

6.02 *Progress Payments; Retainage*

- A. Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Price on the basis of Contractor’s Applications for Payment on the third Wednesday of the Month during performance of the Work as provided in Paragraph 6.02.A.1 below, provided that such Applications for Payment have been submitted in a timely manner and otherwise meet the requirements of the Contract. All such payments will be measured by the Schedule of Values established as provided in the General Conditions (and in the case of Unit Price Work based on the number of units completed) or, in the event there is no Schedule of Values, as provided elsewhere in the Contract.
1. Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an amount equal to the percentage indicated below but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments previously made and less such amounts as Owner may withhold, including but not limited to liquidated damages, in accordance with the Contract
- a. 95 percent of Work completed (with the balance being retainage). If the Work has been 50 percent completed as determined by Engineer, and if the character and progress of the Work have been satisfactory to Owner and Engineer, then as long as the character and progress of the Work remain satisfactory to Owner and Engineer, there will be no additional retainage; and

PROJECT MANUAL			
	Engineering Division 2026 New Jersey Ave Sheboygan, WI 53081	Document Title:	Agreement
		Section:	00 52 00
		Bid Number:	C25-08

b. 0 percent of cost of materials and equipment not incorporated in the Work (with the balance being retainage).

B. Upon Substantial Completion, Owner shall pay an amount sufficient to increase total payments to Contractor to 100 percent of the Work completed, less such amounts set off by Owner pursuant to Paragraph 15.01.E of the General Conditions, and less 200 percent of Engineer's estimate of the value of Work to be completed or corrected as shown on the punch list of items to be completed or corrected prior to final payment.

6.03 *Final Payment*

A. Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work in accordance with Paragraph 15.06 of the General Conditions, Owner shall pay the remainder of the Contract Price as recommended by Engineer as provided in said Paragraph 15.06.

6.04 *Interest*

A. All amounts not paid when due shall bear interest at the rate of 0 percent per annum.

ARTICLE 7 - CONTRACT DOCUMENTS


7.01 *Contents*

A. The Contract Documents consist of the following:

1. This Agreement.
2. Bonds:
 - a. Performance bond (together with power of attorney).
 - b. Payment bond (together with power of attorney).
3. Specifications as listed in the table of contents of the project manual (copy of list attached and incorporated by reference).
4. Drawings as listed in the table of contents of the drawings (copy of list attached and incorporated by reference).
5. Addenda (not attached but incorporated by reference)
 - a. Number 1 dated 3/18/2025
6. Exhibits to this Agreement (enumerated as follows):
 - a. Contractor's Bid consisting of 2 pages.
7. The following which may be delivered or issued on or after the Effective Date of the Contract and are not attached hereto:
 - a. Notice to Proceed,
 - b. Work Change Directives,
 - c. Change Orders,
 - d. Field Order,
 - e. Task Orders.

B. The Contract Documents listed in Paragraph 7.01.A are attached to this Agreement (except as expressly noted otherwise above).

C. There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 7.


PROJECT MANUAL					
	Engineering Division 2026 New Jersey Ave Sheboygan, WI 53081	Document Title:	Agreement		
		Section:	00 52 00		
		Bid Number:	C25-08	Page:	5 of 7

- D. The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified, or supplemented as provided in the Contract.

ARTICLE 8 – ARTICLE 8—REPRESENTATIONS, CERTIFICATIONS, AND STIPULATIONS

8.01 *Contractor's Representations*

- A. In order to induce Owner to enter into this Contract, Contractor makes the following representations:
1. Contractor has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents, including Addenda.
 2. Contractor has visited the Site, conducted a thorough visual examination of the Site and adjacent areas, and become familiar with the general, local, and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
 3. Contractor is familiar with all Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
 4. Contractor has carefully studied the reports of explorations and tests of subsurface conditions at or adjacent to the Site and the drawings of physical conditions relating to existing surface or subsurface structures at the Site that have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions, with respect to the Technical Data in such reports and drawings.
 5. Contractor has carefully studied the reports and drawings relating to Hazardous Environmental Conditions, if any, at or adjacent to the Site that have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions, with respect to Technical Data in such reports and drawings.
 6. Contractor has considered the information known to Contractor itself; information commonly known to contractors doing business in the locality of the Site; information and observations obtained from visits to the Site; the Contract Documents; and the Technical Data identified in the Supplementary Conditions or by definition, with respect to the effect of such information, observations, and Technical Data on (a) the cost, progress, and performance of the Work; (b) the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction to be employed by Contractor; and (c) Contractor's safety precautions and programs.
 7. Based on the information and observations referred to in the preceding paragraph, Contractor agrees that no further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the performance of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Times, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract.
 8. Contractor is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents.
 9. Contractor has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that Contractor has discovered in the Contract Documents, and of discrepancies between Site conditions and the Contract Documents, and the written resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Contractor.
 10. The Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the Work.

PROJECT MANUAL			
	Engineering Division 2026 New Jersey Ave Sheboygan, WI 53081	Document Title:	Agreement
		Section:	00 52 00
		Bid Number:	C25-08


8.02 Contractor's Certifications

- A. Contractor certifies that it has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive practices in competing for or in executing the Contract. For the purposes of this Paragraph 8.02:
1. "corrupt practice" means the offering, giving, receiving, or soliciting of anything of value likely to influence the action of a public official in the bidding process or in the Contract execution;
 2. "fraudulent practice" means an intentional misrepresentation of facts made (a) to influence the bidding process or the execution of the Contract to the detriment of Owner, (b) to establish Bid or Contract prices at artificial non-competitive levels, or (c) to deprive Owner of the benefits of free and open competition;
 3. "collusive practice" means a scheme or arrangement between two or more Bidders, with or without the knowledge of Owner, a purpose of which is to establish Bid prices at artificial, non-competitive levels; and
 4. "coercive practice" means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly, persons or their property to influence their participation in the bidding process or affect the execution of the Contract.

8.03 Standard General Conditions

- A. Owner stipulates that if the General Conditions that are made a part of this Contract are EJCDC® C-700, Standard General Conditions for the Construction Contract (2018), published by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee, and if Owner is the party that has furnished said General Conditions, then Owner has plainly shown all modifications to the standard wording of such published document to the Contractor, through a process such as highlighting or "track changes" (redline/strikeout), or in the Supplementary Conditions.

(Continued on next page)

PROJECT MANUAL			
	Engineering Division 2026 New Jersey Ave Sheboygan, WI 53081	Document Title:	Agreement
		Section:	00 52 00
		Bid Number:	C25-08

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner and Contractor have signed this Agreement.

This Agreement will be effective on _____ (which is the Effective Date of the Contract).

OWNER:
 (Signatures authorized pursuant to Res. ____-__24-25)

CONTRACTOR:

City of Sheboygan

Vinton Construction Company

By: _____
 (signature)

By: _____
 (signature)

Name, Title: Ryan Sorenson, Mayor

Name, Title: _____ (printed)

Date: _____

Date: _____

Attest:

(If Bidder is a corporation, a limited liability company, a partnership, or a joint venture, attach evidence of authority to sign.)

By: _____
 (signature)

Address for giving notices:

Name, Title: Meredith DeBruin, City Clerk

Date: _____

Address for giving notices:

City of Sheboygan – Engineering Division
 2026 New Jersey Avenue
 Sheboygan, WI 53081

Approved by:

 (signature)
 Name, Title: Evan Grossen, Deputy Finance Director/Comptroller


Date: _____

Approved as to form and Execution by:

 (signature)

Name, Title:

Date: _____

PROJECT MANUAL			
	Engineering Division 2026 New Jersey Ave Sheboygan, WI 53081	Document Title:	Table of Contents
		Section:	00 01 10
		Bid Number:	C25-08

**North Commerce Street Improvements
 Pennsylvania Avenue to Wisconsin Avenue**

SECTION	TITLE	Pages
00 00 00	PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS	
	Introductory Information	
00 01 01	Cover	1
00 01 10	Table of Contents	2
	Procurement Requirements	
00 11 13	Advertisement for Bids	2
00 21 13	Instructions for Bidders	10
00 41 43	Bid Form	6
00 41 44	Unit Price Worksheet	1
00 41 44.1	Quest Unit Price Worksheet	3
00 42 13	Bid Bond	2
00 45 13	Bidder's Proof of Responsibility	4
00 45 20	Bidder's Proof of Responsibility and Non-Collusion Affidavit - Subcontractor	3
00 45 50	List of Subcontractors	1
	Contracting Requirements	
00 52 00	Agreement	7
00 55 00	Notice to Proceed	1
00 61 13	Performance Bond Form	3
00 61 14	Payment Bond Form	3
00 62 11	Submittal Form	1
00 62 76	Application for Payment	2
00 63 13	Request for Information	1
00 63 63	Change Order Form	2
00 65 16	Certificate of Substantial Completion	1
00 65 18	Contractor's Affidavit of Compliance Certification and Release	1
00 65 19	Consent of Surety to Final Payment	1
00 72 00	Standard General Conditions of the Construction Contract – 2018	71
00 73 00	Supplementary Conditions	14
	GENERAL REQUIREMENTS	
01 11 00	Summary of Work	3
01 14 00	Work Restrictions	5
01 43 00	Quality Assurance	2
01 57 19	Temporary Environmental Controls	2
01 71 23	Construction Staking	2
01 78 00	Closeout Requirements	2
01 78 19	Project Record Requirements	2
	SPECIAL PROVISIONS	51

North Commerce Street Improvements (#9569645)
 Owner: Sheboygan WI, City of
 Solicitor: Sheboygan WI, City of
 03/20/2025 10:00 AM CDT

							Vinton Construction Company	
Section Title	Line Item	Item Code	Item Description	UofM	Quantity	Unit Price2	Extension3	
	1	201.011	Clearing	SY	1375	\$4.00	\$5,500.00	
	2	201.021	Grubbing	SY	1375	\$4.00	\$5,500.00	
	3	201.012	Clearing	ID	140	\$55.00	\$7,700.00	
	4	201.022	Grubbing	ID	150	\$30.00	\$4,500.00	
	5	204.01	Removing Concrete Pavement	SY	8325	\$2.00	\$16,650.00	
	6	204.015	Removing Curb & Gutter	LF	810	\$10.00	\$8,100.00	
	7	204.0155	Removing Concrete Sidewalk	SY	2960	\$10.00	\$29,600.00	
	8	204.017	Removing Fence - Return to Owner	LF	205	\$2.00	\$410.00	
	9	204.017	Removing Fence - Contractor to Dispose	LF	720	\$2.00	\$1,440.00	
	10	204.021	Removing Manholes	EACH	10	\$495.00	\$4,950.00	
	11	204.0215	Removing Catch Basins	EACH	22	\$353.00	\$7,766.00	
	12	204.0245	Removing Storm Sewer	LF	1250	\$20.00	\$25,000.00	
	13	205.01	Excavation Common	CY	16890	\$13.75	\$232,237.50	
	14	205.01	Excavation Common - EBS - Undistributed	CY	1850	\$15.00	\$27,750.00	
	15	205.0501.S	Excavation, Hauling, Stockpiling, and Disposal of Contaminated Soil (Undistributed)	CY	2055	\$130.00	\$267,150.00	
	16	205.0502.S	Excavation, Hauling, Stockpiling, and On-site Placement of Contaminated Soil (Undistributed)	CY	1520	\$20.00	\$30,400.00	
	17	208.01	Borrow - Undistributed	CY	1000	\$0.01	\$10.00	
	18	305.011	Base Aggregate Dense 3/4-Inch	TON	85	\$15.00	\$1,275.00	
	19	305.012	Base Aggregate Dense 1 1/4-Inch	TON	7625	\$15.00	\$114,375.00	
	20	311.011	Breaker Run - Undistributed	TON	3880	\$15.00	\$58,200.00	
	21	415.008	Concrete Pavement 8-Inch	SY	8315	\$43.17	\$358,958.55	
	22	465.012	Asphaltic Surface Driveways and Field Entrances	TON	640	\$135.34	\$86,617.60	
	23	522.1024	Apron Endwalls for Culvert Pipe Reinforced Concrete 24-Inch	EACH	1	\$3,636.00	\$3,636.00	
	24	522.103	Apron Endwalls for Culvert Pipe Reinforced Concrete 30-Inch	EACH	1	\$4,310.00	\$4,310.00	
	25	601.015	Concrete Curb Integral Type D	LF	620	\$48.00	\$29,760.00	
	26	601.0409	Concrete Curb & Gutter 30-Inch Type A	LF	2840	\$48.00	\$136,320.00	
	27	602.041	Concrete Sidewalk 5-Inch	SF	18250	\$6.75	\$123,187.50	
	28	602.0515	Curb Ramp Detectable Warning Field Natural Patina	SF	440	\$36.00	\$15,840.00	
	29	602.081	Concrete Driveway 6-Inch	SY	675	\$68.50	\$46,237.50	
	30	602.15	Concrete Steps	SF	310	\$75.00	\$23,250.00	
	31	606.03	Riprap Heavy	CY	500	\$95.00	\$47,500.00	
	32	608.0412	Storm Sewer Pipe Reinforced Concrete Class IV 12-Inch	LF	222	\$76.80	\$17,049.60	
	33	608.0415	Storm Sewer Pipe Reinforced Concrete Class IV 15-Inch	LF	46	\$86.20	\$3,965.20	
	34	608.0418	Storm Sewer Pipe Reinforced Concrete Class IV 18-Inch	LF	176	\$98.60	\$17,353.60	
	35	608.0424	Storm Sewer Pipe Reinforced Concrete Class IV 24-Inch	LF	354	\$114.90	\$40,674.60	
	36	608.043	Storm Sewer Pipe Reinforced Concrete Class IV 30-Inch	LF	292	\$166.50	\$48,618.00	
	37	611.1004	Catch Basins 4-FT Diameter	EACH	3	\$3,680.00	\$11,040.00	
	38	611.1005	Catch Basins 5-FT Diameter	EACH	1	\$5,135.00	\$5,135.00	
	39	611.123	Catch Basins 2x3-FT	EACH	20	\$2,873.00	\$57,460.00	
	40	611.2004	Manholes 4-FT Diameter	EACH	9	\$3,605.00	\$32,445.00	
	41	611.2005	Manholes 5-FT Diameter	EACH	4	\$5,495.00	\$21,980.00	
	42	611.811	Adjusting Manhole Covers - Sanitary	EACH	6	\$500.00	\$3,000.00	
	43	611.811	Adjusting Manhole Covers - Storm	EACH	3	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	
	44	619.1	Mobilization	EACH	1	\$375,500.00	\$375,500.00	
	45	624.01	Water - For Dust Control - Undistributed	MGAL	100	\$20.00	\$2,000.00	
	46	625.01	Topsoil - Undistributed	SY	2000	\$7.30	\$14,600.00	
	47	625.05	Salvaged Topsoil	SY	2550	\$7.30	\$18,615.00	
	48	627.02	Mulching	SY	4550	\$0.40	\$1,820.00	
	49	628.1504	Silt Fence	LF	1190	\$2.13	\$2,534.70	
	50	628.152	Silt Fence Maintenance	LF	1190	\$0.01	\$11.90	
	51	628.155	Silt Screen	LF	2200	\$38.00	\$83,600.00	
	52	628.702	Inlet Protection Type D	EACH	30	\$125.00	\$3,750.00	
	53	628.756	Tracking Pads	EACH	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	
	54	629.021	Fertilizer Type B	CWT	25.5	\$80.00	\$2,040.00	
	55	630.014	Seeding Mixture No. 40	LB	1810	\$13.00	\$23,530.00	
	56	630.05	Seed Water	MGAL	500	\$1.00	\$500.00	
	57	632.0101	Trees (Prairie Sentinel Hackberry, B&B, 2")	EACH	6	\$575.00	\$3,450.00	
	58	632.0101	Trees (Beacon Swamp White Oak, B&B, 2")	EACH	8	\$575.00	\$4,600.00	
	59	632.0101	Trees (Autumn Brilliance Serviceberry, B&B, 2")	EACH	10	\$575.00	\$5,750.00	
	60	632.0101	Trees (Heritage River Birch, B&B, 2")	EACH	6	\$575.00	\$3,450.00	
	61	632.0101	Trees (Parkland Pillar Birch, B&B, 2")	EACH	10	\$575.00	\$5,750.00	
	62	634.0814	Posts Tubular Steel 2x2-Inch x 14-FT	EACH	9	\$210.00	\$1,890.00	
	63	637.221	Signs Type II Reflective H	SF	31.08	\$22.00	\$683.76	
	64	637.223	Signs Type II Reflective F	SF	18.75	\$23.00	\$431.25	
	65	638.2102	Moving Signs Type II	EACH	7	\$40.00	\$280.00	
	66	638.2602	Removing Signs Type II	EACH	19	\$12.00	\$228.00	
	67	638.3	Removing Small Sign Supports	EACH	19	\$15.00	\$285.00	
	68	638.4	Moving Small Sign Supports	EACH	7	\$40.00	\$280.00	
	69	643.5	Traffic Control (Project)	EACH	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	
	70	645.012	Geotextile Type HR	SY	940	\$4.00	\$3,760.00	
	71	645.014	Geotextile Type SAS	SY	4550	\$3.00	\$13,650.00	
	72	645.022	Geogrid Type SR - Undistributed	SY	5815	\$1.75	\$10,176.25	

73	646.1005	Marking Line Paint 4-Inch (Latex, White)	LF	465	\$1.00	\$465.00
74	646.1005	Marking Line Paint 4-Inch (Latex, Yellow)	LF	2590	\$1.00	\$2,590.00
75	646.5005	Marking Arrow Paint (Latex)	EACH	4	\$225.00	\$900.00
76	646.5205	Marking Symbol Paint (Latex)	EACH	4	\$250.00	\$1,000.00
77	646.6005	Marking Stop Line Paint 12-Inch (Latex)	LF	96.5	\$10.00	\$965.00
78	646.7405	Marking Crosswalk Paint Transverse Line 6-Inch (Latex)	LF	1280	\$9.25	\$11,840.00
79	652.0225	Conduit Rigid Nonmetallic Schedule 40 2-Inch	LF	5840	\$10.00	\$58,400.00
80	652.0235	Conduit Rigid Nonmetallic Schedule 40 3-Inch	LF	455	\$14.00	\$6,370.00
81	654.023	Concrete Control Cabinet Bases Type L30	EACH	1	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00
82	655.061	Electrical Wire Lighting 12 AWG	LF	4320	\$0.80	\$3,456.00
83	655.0615	Electrical Wire Lighting 10 AWG	LF	4200	\$0.90	\$3,780.00
84	655.062	Electrical Wire Lighting 8 AWG	LF	5105	\$1.50	\$7,657.50
85	655.0625	Electrical Wire Lighting 6 AWG	LF	12100	\$1.85	\$22,385.00
86	656.0401	Electrical Service Main Lugs Only Meter Pedestal	EACH	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
87	659.223	Lighting Control Cabinets 240/480 30-Inch	EACH	1	\$8,900.00	\$8,900.00
88	690.015	Sawing Asphalt	LF	55	\$4.00	\$220.00
89	690.025	Sawing Concrete	LF	690	\$4.00	\$2,760.00
90	SPV.0001	Remove, Salvage, & Stockpile Brick Pavers	SF	37610	\$2.00	\$75,220.00
91	SPV.0002	Remove Bollards & Bases	EACH	4	\$200.00	\$800.00
92	SPV.0003	Remove & Dispose of Railway Electrical Box	EACH	2	\$475.00	\$950.00
93	SPV.0004	Remove, Salvage, & Re-install Bench	EACH	1	\$100.00	\$100.00
94	SPV.0005	Remove, Salvage, & Return Lighting Cabinet	EACH	1	\$550.00	\$550.00
95	SPV.0060	Adjusting Water Valve Boxes	EACH	11	\$250.00	\$2,750.00
96	SPV.0061	Remove Hydrant	EACH	7	\$495.00	\$3,465.00
97	SPV.0062	Remove Water Valve & Valve Box	EACH	11	\$375.00	\$4,125.00
98	SPV.0063	Remove Water Pipe	LF	1805	\$20.30	\$36,641.50
99	SPV.0064	Hydrant (7-FT Bury)	EACH	2	\$6,435.00	\$12,870.00
100	SPV.0064	Hydrant (7.5-FT Bury)	EACH	1	\$6,535.00	\$6,535.00
101	SPV.0064	Hydrant (8-FT Bury)	EACH	1	\$7,069.00	\$7,069.00
102	SPV.0065	Hydrant Lead 6-Inch	LF	142	\$139.60	\$19,823.20
103	SPV.0066	Ductile Iron Watermain - 6-Inch	LF	62	\$141.50	\$8,773.00
104	SPV.0067	Ductile Iron Watermain - 8-Inch	LF	134	\$167.60	\$22,458.40
105	SPV.0068	Ductile Iron Watermain - 12-Inch	LF	1282	\$212.70	\$272,681.40
106	SPV.0069	Ductile Iron Watermain - 16-Inch	LF	20	\$238.00	\$4,760.00
107	SPV.0070	Gate Valve & Valve Box 6-Inch	EACH	6	\$2,308.00	\$13,848.00
108	SPV.0071	Gate Valve & Valve Box 8-Inch	EACH	2	\$3,193.00	\$6,386.00
109	SPV.0072	Gate Valve & Valve Box 12-Inch	EACH	4	\$5,432.00	\$21,728.00
110	SPV.0073	1-Inch Copper Water Service	LF	42	\$176.60	\$7,417.20
111	SPV.0100	Polymer Concrete Pull Box 13x24-IN Special	EACH	19	\$675.00	\$12,825.00
112	SPV.0101	Concrete Base Special	EACH	47	\$1,750.00	\$82,250.00
113	SPV.0102	Path Lighting Assembly 14-FT	EACH	22	\$2,110.00	\$46,420.00
114	SPV.0103	Street Lighting Assembly 30-FT	EACH	7	\$5,265.00	\$36,855.00
115	SPV.0104	Salvage & Re-install Lighting Assembly	EACH	18	\$800.00	\$14,400.00
116	SPV.0170	Test Rolling Special	STA	18	\$280.00	\$5,040.00
117	SPV.0190	Bentonite Trench Dam	EACH	4	\$1,212.00	\$4,848.00
118	SPV.3800	Remove Sanitary Sewer Pipe	LF	400	\$24.00	\$9,600.00
119	SPV.3801	Sanitary Manhole 4-FT	VF	37.3	\$489.00	\$18,239.70
120	SPV.3802	PVC Sanitary Sewer 10-Inch (Granular Backfill) Special	LF	370	\$107.40	\$39,738.00
121	SPV.3803	Sanitary Manhole Seal - Internal/External Special	EACH	4	\$547.00	\$2,188.00
122	SPV.3804	Manhole Frame & Grate (R-1550-A)	EACH	17	\$780.00	\$13,260.00
123	SPV.3805	Sanitary Manhole 6-FT	VF	14.9	\$1,254.00	\$18,684.60
124	SPV.5100	Catch Basin Frame & Grate (R-3067-L)	EACH	9	\$778.00	\$7,002.00
125	SPV.5101	Catch Basin Frame & Grate (R-3067-R)	EACH	24	\$778.00	\$18,672.00
126	SPV.5102	PVC Storm Sewer 12-Inch (Granular Backfill) Special	LF	568	\$70.90	\$40,271.20
127	SPV.5103	Core Existing Structure 12-Inch Special	EACH	7	\$600.00	\$4,200.00
128	SPV.5104	Core Existing Structure 15-Inch Special	EACH	1	\$700.00	\$700.00
129	SPV.7000	RRFB's	LS	1	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00
130	SPV.7001	E-Z Dock Kayak Launch	LS	1	\$55,000.00	\$55,000.00
131	SPV.7002	E-Z Dock Pier System	LS	1	\$120,000.00	\$120,000.00
132	SPV.7003	Install Bus Shelter	LS	1	\$500.00	\$500.00
133	SPV.7004	Install Bench #131-6? by Dumor Inc	EACH	2	\$1,727.00	\$3,454.00
134	SPV.9019	Native Seeding Mixture Special	LB	90	\$20.00	\$1,800.00
135	SPV.9900	Construction Staking	LS	1	\$23,100.00	\$23,100.00
136	SPV.9901	Removing Soldier Pile and Lagging	LS	1	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
137	SPV.9902	Removing Steel Crane Boat Hoist	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
138	SPV.9903	Removing Existing Foundations, Frost Walls and Footings.	LS	1	\$120,000.00	\$120,000.00
Total						\$3,973,404.21